RESOLUTION # 03-12 SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY CITY COMMISSION

Law Enforcement Protection Grant

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor/City Commission to purchase a patrol rifle(s) through the Kentucky Office of Homeland Security to execute any documents which are deemed necessary by KOHS to facilitate and administer the project and to act as the authorized correspondent for this project.

WHEREAS, the city of Smiths Grove, Warren County, Kentucky has successfully made an application for Law Enforcement Protection Grant Program funds for this project administered by the Kentucky Office of Homeland Security.

WHEREAS, it is also recognized that an application for and approval of Kentucky Office of Homeland Security funds impose certain obligations and responsibilities upon the city/county:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved this 25th day June, 2012 by the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, Warren County, Kentucky;

The Mayor/City Clerk is hereby authorized to execute and furnish all required documentation, including a memorandum of agreement, as may be required by Kentucky Office of Homeland Security for the furtherance of the above referenced project and to act as the authorized correspondent for said project.

This Resolution was adopted by $\cancel{4-0}$ vote of the Smiths Grove City Commission at their regular meeting held June 25, 2012.

APPROVED:

E. Higginbotham, Mayor

ATTEST:

Deborah K. Brewer,